
 

 

 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Chief Executive’s Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
22 October 2012 
 
 
 
SPECIAL MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
**To which all Members of the Council are invited to attend** 
 
 

Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on 

Monday, 29th October, 2012 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
PETER McNANEY 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   

 
 (b) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Roads Service, Programme of Works - Autumn 2012  (Pages 1 - 52) 
 
 
 

 
 

Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Introduction

Autumn Update

1

EEAASSTTEERRNN DDIIVVIISSIIOONN
RReeppoorrtt ttoo

BBEELLFFAASSTT

CCIITTYY

CCOOUUNNCCIILL

AAUUTTUUMMNN UUPPDDAATTEE

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Introduction

Autumn Update

2

Page 2



Introduction

Autumn Update

3

CONTENTS PAGE

FOREWORD BY DIVISIONAL ROADS MANAGER 5

1.0 INTRODUCTION 6

2.0 STRATEGIC ROAD IMPROVEMENTS 15

2.1 York Street Interchange Scheme 16

2.2 A2 Sydenham Bypass Improvement Scheme 17

3.0 NETWORK DEVELOPMENT 19

3.1 Major Works 20

3.2 Minor Works 21

3.3 Route Improvement Studies 21

3.4 Maintenance of Structures 21

3.5 Belfast On The Move 23

3.6 Other Bus Measures 25

4.0 NETWORK TRAFFIC AND STREET LIGHTING 27

4.1 Collision Remedial Schemes 28

4.2 Traffic Schemes 28

4.3 Pedestrian Measures 28

4.4 Safer Routes to School 29

4.5 Traffic Signs 29

4.6 Carriageway Markings 30

4.7 Legislation 31

4.8 Disabled Parking Bays 31

4.9 Street Lighting 33

4.10 Cycle Measures 34

4.11 Traffic Calming 35

4.12 Car Parking 36

4.13 arking 37

5.0 NETWORK TRANSPORT TELEMATICS 39

5.1 Network Transport Telematics 40

6.0 NETWORK MAINTENANCE 43

6.1 Carriageway Resurfacing 44

6.2 Footway Resurfacing 45

6.3 Drainage 45

6.4 Carriageway R
[...]
 on BBC Radio Ulster during peak
times.

During the development phase of major roads projects, we consult with a wide range of
stakeholders, including elected representatives and the public and, particularly, those likely to be
directly affected by the works. We hold exhibitions at local venues and inform the public through
press articles, leaflet drops and individual visits, as necessary.

During 2011/12 we received 5969 written enquiries from the general public and responded to
96.7% of these within 15 days.

Page 14



Strategic Road Improvements

Autumn Update

15

2.0 STRATEGIC ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

Principal Engineer RoySpiers(9025 3129) roy.spiers@drdni.gov.uk

He is supported by the following

staff:

Strategic Road Improvement 3 Basil Hassard (9025 3272)

basil.hassard@drdni.gov.uk

Basil is responsible for development of the A2 Shore Road dual

carriageway scheme, the M1 / A1 Link at Sprucefield and the
Sydenham By-pass scheme. Basil is supported by Bobby Murray

(9025 3232).

Strategic Road Improvement 1 Colin Pentland (9025 3212)
colin.pentland@drdni.gov.uk

Colin is responsible for progressing development of the York
Street Scheme and is supported by Colin McBurney (9025 3016)

Page 15



Strategic Road Improvements

Autumn Update

16

2.1 YORK STREET INTERCHANGE SCHEME

The Westlink / York Street junction is a key link on the Strategic Road Network that presently connects
Westlink and the M2 and M3 motorways through a complex traffic signal controlled gyratory system,
which also connects with the local road network. This arrangement (and its high traffic usage) causes
significant congestion and long delays, particularly at peak times. The recent improvements to the
M1/Westlink and M2 Motorway also mean that traffic is now being delivered much more quickly to this
junction.

In March 2009, Roads Service completed the Preliminary Options Report, which assessed six options to
grade separate the Westlink / York Street junction and provide direct links between Westlink and the M2
and M3 motorways. The Report recommended that four preliminary options be taken forward for further
detailed consideration at the next stage of development, the Stage 2 Scheme Assessment. This work is
now well underway and on 1

st
and 2

nd
June 2011, Roads Service held a public consultation event into the

scheme options at the Ramada Encore Hotel, Belfast. Further consultations with Key Stakeholders have
taken place and the results of the Stage 2 Assessment Process which will recommend a preferred option
are expected to be published this year.

The proposal to upgrade the Westlink / York Street junction is being considered as part of the new
Investment Strategy for Northern Ireland.The timescale for construction of the new junction will be
dependent upon the successful completion of the necessary statutory procedures, an economic appraisal
and the provision of funding through the normal budgetary processes.

One of four Preliminary Options to improve York Street Interchange

Page 16



Strategic Road Improvements

Autumn Update

17

2.2 A2 SYDENHAM BYPASS IMPROVEMENT SCHEME

The A2 Sydenham Bypass is one of the most heavily trafficked carriageways in the Belfast Metropolitan
Area and forms a vital section of the strategic highway network, linking Bangor and Belfast. The road also
provides access to the key gateways of George Best Belfast City Airport, Belfast Port and to several large
residential areas. The proposed scheme will widen a 2.5km stretch of the existing A2 Sydenham Bypass
from a dual 2-lane carriageway to a dual 3-lane carriageway.

The scheme is currently in the third stage of a three stage assessment process. Stage 1 focused on
identifying the environmental, engineering, economic and traffic advantages and disadvantages, as well
as the constraints associated with broadly defined improvement strategies. This concluded in the
selection of the Proposed Corridor in May 2008. In Stage 2, a detailed assessment of a range of options
within the Proposed Corridor was considered. This concluded in the selection of the Preferred Option in
February 2010. Stage 3 currently underway involves detailed assessment of the Preferred Option and
ongoing consultation with key stakeholders. This will result in the publication of the Statutory Orders; the
draft Direction Order, Environmental Statement and Notice of Intention to Make a Vesting Order.

Progression of the scheme beyond this is subject to the satisfactory outcome of the statutory process and
future years funding, which will be dependent on the outcome of the Investment Strategy for Northern
Ireland 2011-21, currently under consideration.

Page 17



Strategic Road Improvements

Autumn Update

18

Page 18



Network Development

Autumn Update

19

3.0 NETWORK DEVELOPMENT

Principal Engineer Stephen Pollock (9025 3071) stephen.pollock@drdni.gov.uk

Bus Priority - Harry Armstrong (9025 3022)
harry.armstrong@drdni.gov.uk

This team is responsible for delivery of the Quality Bus Corridor

(QBC) programme, other bus priority measures and park and ride.

He is supported by the

following staff:

Forward Planning - Heather Bradley (9025 3164)
heather.bradley@drdni.gov.uk

This team is responsible for forward planning and co-ordinating
development and delivery of the Belfast on the Move Transport
Masterplan proposals for the City Centre. It is also a point of
contact for Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan inquiries and
Regeneration Initiatives.

Works and Structures - David Grills (9025 3153)
david.grills@drdni.gov.uk

This team is responsible for major works, minor works and
Structures.

Page 19



Network Development

Autumn Update

20

3.1 MAJOR WORKS

A55 Knock RoadWidening

The public inquiry for this scheme was held in November 2010
March 2011, made a number of recommendations and Roads Service carried out further traffic
surveys and assessments in cons

The Department proposes to proceed with the scheme, however, there is no funding identified for its
impl
[...]
dge No 20220. Old Shaws Bridge. Vegetation removal and masonry repair *Programmed

* additional to 2012/13 Programme as documented in Spring Report

3.5 BELFAST ON THE MOVE

The Belfast on the Move Transport Masterplan is well underway. The proposals are focused on the
delivery of improved priority for existing bus services, pedestrians and cyclists. The main purpose of
the scheme is to make public transport, walking and cycling in the city centre a much more attractive

alternative to commuting there by private car.

Bus lanes are now operational in Oxford Street, East Bridge Street, May Street, Donegall Square
South and Howard Street and accommodate public transport, cyclists, motor cycles and permitted

taxis from 7am to 7pm.

Oxford Street bus lane operational from 5
th
July

Page 23



Network Development

Autumn Update

24

Bus gates have been provided on Oxford Street and at back of City Hall on Donegall Square South.
Bus gates allow buses to progress through the new bus gate signals, allowing them priority over other

vehicles to change lanes without obstruction from other vehicles.

Bus gate at back of City Hall on Donegall Square South

Other works provided over the Summer months include;

1. the reconfiguration of the pedestrian facilities at the junction of Bedford Street,

2. the provision of new traffic signals at Donegall Square South / Linenhall Street,

3. one way traffic northbound on Linenhall Street between James Street South and Donegall
Square South; and

4. one way traffic northbound on Alfred Street between Sussex Place and May Street.

Works at Grosvenor Road / Durham Street and Great Victoria Street / Bruce Street were completed in
September and with completion of Sandy Row / Hope Street later this month will provide an

alternative south-north bypass of the city centre via Hope Street, Sandy Row and Durham Street.

Works are also now complete on College Avenue in preparation for further works in the new year on
College Square East, Fisherw
[...]
s
and 220m comprising planted verge and service strip type construction.
Beech Heights:
165m traditional carriageway and footway with planted verges, service
strip (North side) and cycle path facility (full length of South side).
College Heights:
165m of traditional carriageway and footways with planted verges with
cycle path facility (full length of North side)

Page 50



Network Planning

Autumn Update

51

7.2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Planning Service already consults directly with the Council regarding planning applications which they

receive in the Belfast Area. Roads Service Development Control teams advise Planning Service on the roads

and transportation issues associated with both major and minor planning applications.

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Roads Service, Programme of Works - Autumn 2012



Minutes of the meeting


 G 
180 

 

Town Planning Committee 
 

Monday, 29th October, 2012 
 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 Members present: Councillor L. Patterson (Chairman); 
  Aldermen R. Patterson and Rodgers; and  
  Councillors Austin, M. E. Campbell, Curran, Garrett, 

Kingston, McCarthy and Mullan. 
 
 Also attended: Councillors Haire, Hendron and Jones. 
 
 In attendance: Mr. P. McNaney, Chief Executive; and 
  Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section. 
 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Aldermen R. Patterson and 

Smyth and Councillors Curran and McNamee. 

 
Declarations of Interest 

 
 No declarations were reported. 
 

 
Roads Service, Programme of Works - Autumn 2012 

 
 The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 19th January, it had agreed 
to hold a special meeting to receive a presentation from representatives of the Roads 
Service in respect of its Annual Autumn Progress Report.  It was reported that 
Mr. B. Ellison, Deputy Divisional Roads Manager, together with Mr. B. O’Neill, Section 
Engineer, and Mr. G. McKibbin, Section Engineer, were in attendance and they were 
admitted to the meeting and welcomed by the Chairman (Councillor L. Patterson). 
 
 Mr. Ellison outlined the principal aspects of the Roads Service’s Programme of 
Works for 2012 and indicated that the proposal to upgrade the Westlink/York Street 
junction was being considered as part of the new Investment Strategy for Northern 
Ireland, the timescale for the construction of which would be dependent upon the 
successful completion of the necessary statutory procedures, an economic appraisal and 
the provision of funding through the normal budgetary processes.  He summarised a 
range of issues regarding ongoing bridge inspection work; the continuing work which was 
being undertaken in relation to the Belfast on the Move Scheme and the intention to 
proceed with the reduction of car lanes in Wellington Place; street lighting upgrading; 
network maintenance activity; drainage schemes; and winter service provision.   



Town Planning Committee G 
Monday, 29th October, 2012 181 

 
 

 

 

 
 During discussion, Members drew the attention of the officers from the Roads 
Service to several matters, a number of which are set out hereunder: 

 

• various concerns in relation to the Belfast on the Move Scheme, 
in particular the need for careful consideration regarding future 
roadworks and the resultant impact thereof on the reduction of traffic 
lanes; the merging of bus lanes into normal traffic lanes; the intention 
to proceed with the planned reduction of Wellington Place to a single 
lane for cars; the accuracy of the figures quoted by the Roads Service 
with regard to the number of vehicles using May Street as through 
traffic travelling to other areas of the City; the excessive number of 
traffic lights within the City centre; the use of car lanes by buses; the 
sequencing of traffic lights at the Howard Street/Bedford Street 
junction; difficulties experienced by drivers exiting the rear of the City 
Hall; the Oxford Street bus lane being used as a drop off point for 
access to the Courts; the question of the necessity of the lay-by at the 
Victoria Street entrance to the Police Service of Northern Ireland 
station; the timing of the introduction of the Scheme; and the need for 
adequate consultation with the Council in advance of the preparation 
of plans in relation to future major road developments; 

 

• the possibility of the introduction of pedestrian crossings at the 
Woodvale Road shops and the resultant impact on parking within the 
area, together with the need to look at the uneven condition of the 
footpaths along the Shankill Road; 

 

• a request to look at the possibility of the greater use of Cooper Way by 
through traffic;  

 

• a query regarding the introduction of traffic calming measures in the 
Ainsworth area;  

 

• the renewal of the existing street lighting contract and the delays in the 
repair of faulty lighting as a result thereof;  

 

• concern in relation to the proposed introduction of controlled parking 
zones along the Eglantine Avenue/Malone Avenue area and the 
resultant impact upon local businesses within that vicinity; 

 

• a request to investigate the requirement for and the use of the bus 
lanes along the Malone Road and the Lisburn Road and the possibility 
of greater collaboration with Translink to consider incentives to 
encourage more people to use buses;  

 

• a request to re-examine the necessity for the traffic calming measures 
in the Malone Road area and to consider further the introduction of 
such measures in the Olympia residential area; 



G Town Planning Committee 
182 Monday, 29th October, 2012 
 

 

 

 

• the need to investigate the traffic lights’ sequencing at the Eglantine 
Avenue junction with the Lisburn Road, and the placement of the 
recently installed pedestrian lights close to the Ravenhill Avenue and 
Ravenhill Road junction, which would be more effective if relocated to 
the actual junction; 

 

• the timing for the commencement of the A55 Knock Road widening 
scheme and the major affect which the delay was having on the local 
residents with regard to uncertainty about the possibility of further 
vesting of gardens and the impact on house sales within that area;  

 

• a request to make certain that the River Terrace area was included 
within the software available to traffic wardens to ensure that those 
parking illegally within that area were able to be prosecuted;  

 

• a request for the provision of grit boxes in the following locations: 
Deramore Drive/Deramore Park/Deramore Park South, and 
Ladybrook/Riverdale and the Upper Falls area generally; 

 

• a request to examine the condition of the roads and footpaths at 
Deramore Park to address the issue of patchy surfaces and moss and 
weed control; 

 

• the need to re-consider road improvement schemes at Rugby Road 
and surrounding streets with regard to the removal of the existing 
granite kerbstones; 

 

• the need to review the current traffic survey information which was 
being utilised by the Roads Service in response to planning application 
consultations; 

 

• a request to the Roads Service to work collaboratively with other 
agencies in relation to the public realm works in the Andersonstown 
Road area;  

 

• a request for the introduction of traffic calming measures in the Black’s 
Road area to include appropriate signage, pinch points and speed 
ramps to attempt to reduce the speed of the traffic using the area; 

 

• to examine the road surface at Ladybrook Park, which was a main 
arterial route and involved a large volume of buses travelling thereon, 
and to include the Appleton Park/Finaghy Road North areas within the 
highways inspections; 

 

• the issue of the introduction of residents’ parking schemes; 
 

• to examine the condition of the road surfaces in the Cricklewood Park 
and Hillhead areas of Stranmillis; and 

 



Town Planning Committee G 
Monday, 29th October, 2012 183 

 
 

 

• a request to consider further measures which could be introduced to 
prevent motorists parking on the footpaths on Balfour Avenue, and to 
look at the continuation of the existing pavement thereon, to include 
the portion of grassed area, and to provide appropriate weed control 
methods within that location. 

 
 The officials from the Roads Service answered the queries raised by the 
Members in respect of the above-mentioned issues and undertook to advise the Council 
of its response in relation to those matters which required further examination.  
The Chairman thanked the representatives of the Roads Service and the Committee 
noted the information which had been provided.   
 
 The Chief Executive outlined a range of issues which required to be considered 
between the various agencies, including the Divisional Roads Office, the Department for 
Social Development and Translink, in order to prepare for the forthcoming transfer of 
functions arising from the Review of Public Administration and the Council’s enhanced 
role in relation to community planning, neighbourhood renewal, local area working and 
place-shaping.  He highlighted the strategic importance of Roads to the wider city 
regeneration and development agenda in terms of accessibility. He informed the 
Committee of the intention to liaise with those agencies in relation to a more integrated 
approach to the prioritisation of projects and the need for greater political input into local 
decision-making processes.  He outlined also the need for the development of a 
collective database of evidence within the City and the requirement to look at more 
effective ways for the City to work.   The Chief Executive advised that contact would be 
made with the Roads Service and other agencies regarding those issues and that a 
report in this regard would be submitted to the Committee in due course. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


